

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CASE No. 20-10830

**TERRENCE HARMON, SHERLEY WOODS, AS
ADMINISTRATRIX FOR THE ESTATE OF OSHEA TERRY,
*Plaintiffs–Appellants,***

v.

**CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, BAU TRAN,
*Defendants–Appellees.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION
No. 4:19-CV-00696-O**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

John J. Coyle
MCELDREW YOUNG PURTELL &
MERRITT
123 South Broad Street, Suite
2250
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 545-8800
jcoyle@mceldrewwyoung.com

Devi M. Rao
Damilola G. Arowolaju
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. Tran’s Use of Force Was Excessive.	2
A. Officer Danger	3
B. Danger to Others.....	8
C. Officer Reaction	11
II. Clearly Established Law Prohibited Tran’s Use of Deadly Force.	14
III. Harmon Stated a Clearly-Established Fourth Amendment Excessive Force Claim.....	18
A. Constitutional Violation.....	18
B. Clearly Established.....	22
IV. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Municipal Liability.....	23
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Municipal Liability for the City’s Policy of Failing to Discipline Tran.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Municipal Liability for the City’s Customs of Excessive Force and Racial Bias.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adame v. Gruver</i> , 819 F. App'x. 526 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Alexander v. City of Round Rock</i> , 854 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2017)	2, 15
<i>Amador v. Vasquez</i> , 961 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 7
<i>Arnold v. Williams</i> , 979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	25
<i>Bennett v. Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Blair v. City of Dallas</i> , 666 F. App'x 337 (5th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>Boddie v. City of Columbus, Miss.</i> , 989 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	18, 19, 22
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	15, 17
<i>Brothers v. Zoss</i> , 837 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Burzynski</i> , 989 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1993)	22

Coon v. Ledbetter,
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 20, 21

Davis v. Romer,
600 F. App’x 926 (5th Cir. 2015) 5

Flagg v. Stryker Corp.,
647 F. App’x. 314 (5th Cir. 2016) 25

Flores v. City of Palacios,
381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 15, 19, 23

Garner. Cole v. Carson,
935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 17

Grandstaff v. Borger,
767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 20

Hatcher v. Bement,
676 F. App’x 238 (5th Cir. 2017) 15

Jamieson By & Through Jamieson v. Shaw,
772 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 18, 19, 23

Joseph on behalf of Estate of Joseph v. Bartlett,
981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11, 12

Khansari v. City of Houston.
14 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 21

Kinney v. Weaver,
367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 14

In re Lilieberg Enterprises, Inc.,
304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.,
560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Mason v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t,
806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 6

<i>Mazoch v. Carrizales</i> , 733 F. App'x 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , No. 20-31, 2021 WL 666347 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2021)	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	8
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	27
<i>Owens v. City of Austin</i> , 259 F. App'x. 621 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Petta v. Rivera</i> , 143 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	8, 23
<i>Reavis estate of Coale v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Reyes v. Bridgewater</i> , 362 F. App'x 403 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	8
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	2, 11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	15

<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , No. 19-292, 2021 WL 1132514 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2021)	21
<i>Trammell v. Fruge</i> , 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Williams v. City of Grosse Pointe Park</i> , 496 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 13
<i>Woolery v. City of Mineral Wells, Tex.</i> , No. 4:04-CV-415-A, 2005 WL 755762 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2005)	5, 6
<i>Young v. Green</i> , No. H-11-1592, 2012 WL 3527040 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2012)	21
Statutes	
Tex. Penal Code, § 49.04	6
